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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant:
	Mr M Hodgson

	Fund:
	TWIL Group Pension Fund (the Fund)

	Scheme:
	K Hartwell Pension Scheme (formerly the Bekaert Handling Pension Scheme) (the New Scheme)

	Respondents:
	The Trustees of the Fund (the Trustees)

The Trustees of the New Scheme (the New Trustees)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. As a member of the Fund, Mr Hodgson complained that, following a review by the Trustees, they wrongly suspended his ill health early retirement (IHER) pension that had been awarded when his service with Tomado Limited (Tomado), part of the TWIL Group, was terminated on medical grounds. He also complained that the Trustees wrongly stopped his ill-health pension from 13 September 1999 when, under the Rules, it could only have been stopped from 25 September 2000. He further contended that he was the subject of a personal vendetta by the Group Pensions Manager.

2. During the course of my investigation of those matters, Mr Hodgson’s benefits in the Fund were transferred by way of a bulk transfer to the New Scheme.  Mr Hodgson’s concerns were considered under the New Scheme’s Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP) (as mentioned further below) but Mr Hodgson’s pension was not reinstated.   
3. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.
TRUST DEED AND RULES 
4. The Fund was governed by a definitive trust deed dated 4 July 1997. The Fund Rules are attached to a deed dated 17 November 1993. 

5. Rule 3.2 deals with Early Retirement (including when on health grounds), as follows:

“With the Principal Employer’s agreement, a Member may receive an immediate pension…if he retires from Pensionable Service and Service before Normal Retirement Date:- 

…3.2.2 because of ill health which in the Trustees’ opinion prevents a Member from following any gainful employment which the Trustees consider is suitable for the Member’s circumstances…

…The pension shall be calculated:

3.2.6
if retirement is because of ill health… as if the Member had remained in Pensionable Service up to Normal Retirement Date without any change in his Pensionable Earnings

 The benefits payable in respect of any Member must be at least actuarially equal in value to the alternative benefits if an immediate pension were not payable. 

Where a pension is payable under rule 3.2.6, the Trustees may require the Member to submit medical evidence at such intervals as they determine. The Trustees may reduce or stop the pension at any time before Normal Retirement Date if, in their opinion, the Member’s health is such that he is able to resume employment with the Employer or to take up any other gainful employment which the Trustees consider is suitable for the Member’s circumstances.”

MATERIAL FACTS 

6. On 7 January 1994, Mr Hodgson’s employment with Tomado was terminated. Mr Hodgson claimed that he should have been retired on medical grounds with a pension under the Rules of the Fund. The Trustees initially refused to grant him an IHER pension. A previous Ombudsman, after an earlier investigation, directed that the Trustees should reconsider Mr Hodgson’s application.

7. On 25 September 2000, the Trustees agreed to grant Mr Hodgson an IHER pension with effect from 1994. The Trustees also agreed that this pension should, however, cease from September 1999, the date when they obtained what they considered to be “conclusive independent medical evidence” as to Mr Hodgson’s condition.  This evidence was the results of a “functional capacity evaluation” carried out by Blankenship & FCE Rehab Limited (Blankenship) on 13 September 1999.

8. The evaluation was carried out by a Chartered Physiotherapist and holder of a Certificate of Competency as a Functional Capacity Evaluator issued by The Blankenship Group (the Evaluator). Following the evaluation, his opinion was:

“In summary, this patient has a long history of what would appear to be symptomatic, degenerative spinal changes. Since Low Back Pain (LBP) is by nature recurrent, it would seem likely that the LBP presently experienced is unlikely to improve. The medical history further illustrates many inconsistencies in findings and behaviour; these findings are consistent with the results and recommendations of the Blankenship Functional Capacity Evaluator.” 

9. The Evaluator, amongst other things, reported that:

· Mr Hodgson attributed his back pain to a fall at work in 1993 and said that the pain was constant, and limited his daily activities. Mr Hodgson had described the pain as 10 on a scale of 1 to 10;

· the Evaluator had been unable to carry out “an objective evaluation of the maximal or consistent functional abilities of …this patient…due to his cognitive self-limitation. That is to say that this report identifies what the patient was prepared to do, as opposed to what the patient is actually capable of doing”; and

· the Evaluator’s opinion was that it would be possible for Mr Hodgson to return to a full-time job of a ‘sedentary’ physical demand category as defined by the Dictionary of Occupational Titles. This might not include his former job, but the Evaluator gave low priority security work as an example of the type of job for which Mr Hodgson might be capable. The Evaluator suggested a Blankenship Intensive Active Treatment programme to improve fitness, mitigate the likelihood of re-injury and underpin a sustained return to the workplace.

10. On 17 October 2000, the Group Pensions Manager wrote to Mr Hodgson saying: 

“Under the Fund Rules, the Trustees have the power to reduce or stop incapacity pension benefits at any time before Normal Retirement Date if, in their opinion, the member’s health is such that he is able to resume employment with the employer or take up any other gainful employment which they consider as suitable for his circumstances. The Trustees believe that the results of the Blankenship report, combined with the other evidence obtained by the Trustees, demonstrate that you were [as at November 1999] capable of some gainful employment and were not incapacitated.”

11. Mr Hodgson contended that his IHER pension should not have been stopped from that date. In response, the Group Pensions Manager told Mr Hodgson that the Trustees’ decision remained the same as that outlined in his letter dated 17 October 2000. 

12. On 8 November 2000, Mr Hodgson’s GP wrote to the Trustees saying that Mr Hodgson:

“… has suffered painful osteoarthritis for at least seven years.  His condition and pain continue to deteriorate gradually and he remains unfit for any form of work.

…Since his condition has gradually deteriorated since 1994 with no improvement whatsoever, it seems illogical that his pension payments cease on 13.9.99.”

13. Mr Hodgson initiated stage 1 of the Fund’s internal dispute resolution procedure (IDRP) on 20 May 2001. He said that his pension should be paid from 13 September 1999, and referred to the letter from his GP. 

14. On 9 November 2001, Mr Hodgson wrote to the named contact for the IDRP at the Company’s pension administration consultants (the Consultants), referring to a telephone conversation in October during which he had been told to obtain a letter from his GP describing his current medical condition. With his letter, Mr Hodgson enclosed a further letter from his GP dated 6 November 2001, in which the GP again stated that Mr Hodgson had:

“… suffered painful osteoarthritis for at least eight years. He suffers pain in his legs, low back, neck and arms with considerable stiffness.  He is thus unfit for work.  His condition and pain continue to deteriorate gradually and he will remain permanently unfit for any form of work.”  

15. On 15 January 2002, the Consultants acting for the Trustees sent a holding letter to Mr Hodgson and, on 26 February 2002, wrote to Mr Hodgson saying that the Trustees had decided to stop the payment of his IHER pension. They said that the decision was based on the Blankenship evaluation that had indicated that Mr Hodgson was capable of gainful employment. 

16. Mr Hodgson instigated stage 2 of the IDRP on 9 March 2002, asking the Trustees to reconsider their decision. He contended that the Trustees had taken the decision based totally on the outcome of the Blankenship evaluation, which he said had been carried out by a physiotherapist rather than a practicing doctor. Mr Hodgson said that he had undergone a full medical examination at Durham University, which had revealed a further condition that was very painful and would never improve. On 26 March 2002, the Trustees wrote to Mr Hodgson acknowledging receipt of his stage 2 complaint. They said that the matter would be considered at the next Trustee meeting scheduled for 24 May 2002.

17. On 24 May 2002, the Trustees met and dealt with Mr Hodgson’s second stage appeal. In respect of the period from 13 September 1999 to 25 September 2000, the Trustees agreed that Mr Hodgson should be paid an IHER pension. They reviewed the decision taken on 25 September 2000 and considered that the Blankenship evaluation was adequate medical evidence. The Trustees noted that:

· the TWIL Group Occupational Health Specialist (GOHS) and the Group Pensions Manager had discussed the Blankenship report prior to the meeting on 25 September 2000. Although it had not been mentioned in the minutes of that meeting, the Group Pensions Manager recollected that he had reported to that meeting that the GOHS had been of the view that the Blankenship report was entirely consistent with his own views;

· the GOHS would provide a letter confirming that he had seen the report and expressed his opinions to the Group Pensions Manager, who had in turn conveyed them to the Trustees;

· video evidence had originally been obtained which, although not medical evidence, had been seen by the GOHS who confirmed it was consistent with his own view that Mr Hodgson was capable of working in some capacity;

· in 1994, Tomado had offered Mr Hodgson a re-training opportunity which he had declined;

· in November 1999, Mr Hodgson had been offered an opportunity to go on a rehabilitation course, which his employer would pay for, but he had turned that down; and

· Mr Hodgson was relatively young when he fell ill and that, in their view, it was not unreasonable to expect him to undertake modest re-training and that, if he could not do his previous job, then he could do something else.

18. The Trustees unanimously confirmed that the decision made on 25 September 2000 had been correct, in so far as it related to the cessation of Mr Hodgson’s IHER pension from that date.

19. On 17 June 2002, the Secretary to the Trustees wrote to Mr Hodgson. He gave the background to the case and said that:

· some of the Trustees had changed since 25 September 2000 when the decision to stop Mr Hodgson’s ill health pension had been taken;

· the Trustees, and particularly the new Trustees, had familiarised themselves with the facts of the case and the documentation leading to the decision taken on 25 September 2000;

· Mr Hodgson’s IHER pension had been paid to 13 September 1999 at which date the Trustees were of the view that Mr Hodgson was capable of resuming gainful employment; and

· the Trustees had re-considered the Rules under which they were empowered to stop Mr Hodgson’s pension and had concluded that they were not empowered to stop it from 13 September 1999, but could do so only on the date on which they had actually made their decision, which was 25 September 2000. In view of this, he was enclosing a cheque for £3,645 representing net pension due for the period from 13 September 1999 to 25 September 2000, plus interest of £223. The Secretary apologised for the error that had been made. 

20. The Secretary then referred to the period from 25 September 2000 onwards and said that:

· the Trustees had also reconsidered their decision to stop Mr Hodgson’s pension, effective as at 25 September 2000; 

· the Trustees had concluded that they had, at 25 September 2000, ample medical evidence on which to form an opinion that Mr Hodgson was capable of taking up suitable gainful employment;

· not only had the Trustees commissioned and considered the Blankenship report, and subsequent correspondence from the Evaluator, but they also had relevant evidence from the GOHS to the same effect; 

· the Trustees, on 24 May 2002, had concluded that they, as at 25 September 2000, had acted reasonably in coming to the decision that sedentary employment was a suitable form of gainful employment for Mr Hodgson; and

· the Trustees therefore agreed with the decision given at the first stage of the IDRP so far as it related to the cessation of Mr Hodgson’s pension from 25 September 2000. 

21. On 23 June 2002, Mr Hodgson wrote to the Secretary complaining that there had been maladministration in the handling of his case. In particular, he complained about:

· the mistake that the Trustees had made over the dates when he was due a pension;

· the fact that the Trustees had accepted the view of a physiotherapist (the Evaluator) and the GOHS, even though the GOHS had not examined him; and

· the fact that the Trustees had ignored the views of Mr Hodgson’s GP, given in his letter dated 6 November 2001 (paragraph 14 above).
22. On 7 August 2002, the GOHS wrote to the Trustees. He said that:

· he had been a general medical practitioner since 1971 and had wide experience of working in occupational health since 1977;

· he had reviewed all his notes on the case since 1994 when the Group Pensions Manager had first asked him to give an opinion on Mr Hodgson’s health problems;

· an Orthopaedic Consultant had recommended the Blankenship evaluation and  enclosed a copy of the advice that the Consultant had given him;  

· he had read all the information about the evaluation and had recommended to the Group Pensions Manager that Mr Hodgson underwent such an evaluation. He outlined the methodology behind the evaluation and said that it represented a precise, safe, clinically tried and tested non-invasive way of determining the extent of an injury and how it impacted upon a person’s ability to carry out daily domestic and job-specific activities; and

· he had reviewed the Blankenship report on Mr Hodgson and had informed the Group Pensions Manager that he agreed with the finding that Mr Hodgson was capable of working.

23. Mr Hodgson had by then complained to this office.  He said that the Trustees referred to the Blankenship report, which did not measure pain, as if it was infallible but ignored other medical evidence.  He said he and his GP knew that his condition was continuing to deteriorate.  He sought reinstatement of his IHER pension from 25 September 2000.   

24. In his response to this office, the Secretary to the Trustees re-stated the background and:

· contended that the decision to stop Mr Hodgson’s IHER pension from 25 September 2000 was in full accordance with the Rules;

· contended that the Trustees, in relying on the independent medical evidence in the Blankenship report, were complying with the Rules. The Blankenship evaluations, according to the GOHS, were carried out by “highly experienced, medically qualified clinicians, especially trained for this purpose.”

· noted that Mr Hodgson had said that his condition was deteriorating and that he had provided a letter from his GP dated 6 November 2001 to that effect. However, the Secretary contended that any deterioration that might have occurred since September 2000 was not as yet necessarily accepted by the Trustees in the absence of independent medical evidence and would be irrelevant as to the validity of the opinion formed by the Trustees in September 2000; and

· said that the Trustees had considered the possibility, in May 2002, of re-instating Mr Hodgson as a pensioner after receiving further evidence from him.

25. The Secretary to the Trustees advised that, when the Trustees made their decision, they had available the following background evidence, together with the Blankenship report:

· the report forms of the original accident dated 21 August 1992;

· a letter from the Company doctor dated 24 December 1993, saying:

“It is very difficult to imagine Mr. Hodgson getting back to work within the next few months, if ever, because as you well know back trouble can be very persistent and very resistant to treatment.  He has had physiotherapy which certainly, at the beginning, if anything, made it worse rather than better.”

· a letter from Mr Hodgson’s then GP, dated 22 February 1994, saying:

“I can also confirm that this man suffers from chronic low back pain and has a 20% DHS pension.

More recently he attended Dryburn Hospital in Durham and attended the Opthamology Department.  This Department has confirmed that he is suffering from a ‘pre senile macular degeneration
’.  There is no treatment available for this.

Because of these two conditions it is highly unlikely that this man will ever work again.”

· a medical report by a Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon, dated 14 September 1994, saying:

“The neck pain and the low back pain is indicative of inflammation of these facet joints of the back and the likely diagnosis is that he suffers from early degenerative arthritis of his spine (spondylosis).  The findings at the various examinations in the clinic have been consistent and it is unlikely that he can be gainfully employed, not just because of his back and neck pain, but also because of his poor vision [in his left eye]”

· a memorandum, prepared by the GOHS dated November 1994, summarising the medical information provided for the purposes of Mr Hodgson’s initial IHER application;

· a report by the GOHS dated December 1994, in which he notes he does not support the Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon’s opinion;

· a further letter from the Company doctor dated 17 January 1995, saying:

“I examined this man on the 23rd December, 1993.  At that stage it was clear that he was not fit for employment with Tomado, but it was reasonable to conjecture that he might at some stage become fit for employment in some capacity either in a sedentary job or in light manual work.”

· a report by a second Consultant Orthopaedic Surgeon, of an examination on 26 January 1996, stating:

“Bearing in mind the limitation imposed by the information which I have not seen, … On the basis of my experience as an orthopaedic surgeon over the course of eighteen years and in particular from experience in a Pain Relief Clinic, dealing with back pain problems of this kind, I see no prospect of him recovering to a degree which will render him capable of manual work.  …

In addition to the symptoms originating from his lumbar spine, Mr. Hodgson has symptoms arising from the cervical spine.  It is clear from his x-rays that there are changes which have been present for many years, and which might at any time have caused difficulties with his work.  It is common to find that once symptoms begin in one area of the spine, there is a gradual spread to involve other areas of the spine.  The pathology responsible for such spreading symptoms is not usually defined, and the spreading probably results from inactivity.

…It is immaterial whether the lumbar spine condition is solely responsible for his current and future inability to work, or whether the other conditions make a contribution.  I am sure that he is incapable of work at this time, and at any time in the future.”

· a report by the GOHS dated October 1996, stating he was not convinced Mr Hodgson was incapable of any work.

26. In addition, the Trustees had the two letters from Mr Hodgson’s GP, provided by Mr Hodgson (see paragraphs 12 and 14 above), together with a copy of a report from the Benefits Agency dated January 1996, in which it was concluded that Mr Hodgson’s condition had deteriorated since July 1995 and that he was entitled to the higher rate mobility component of Disability Living Allowance, for life.

27. In his response, Mr Hodgson said that the GOHS did not appreciate that his problems were arthritic rather than muscular. On 19 March 2003, Mr Hodgson’s GP wrote a further letter to the Trustees saying that Mr Hodgson was unfit for work. He said that Mr Hodgson’s condition had gradually deteriorated and his pain and stiffness had become worse to such a degree that had necessitated an increase in his drug treatment. Mr Hodgson also said that he had voluntarily attended the Blankenship evaluation hoping it would prove the severity of his condition. He thought that the Evaluator had told him after the evaluation that he would not be able to work again, but the Evaluator’s report said the opposite.
28. As mentioned above, Mr Hodgson’s benefits in the Fund were transferred to another scheme, the Bekaert Handling Pension Scheme, now the K Hartwell Pension Scheme (the New Scheme), as part of a bulk transfer, on 30 December 2005.  
29. I have seen a copy of the Deed of Transfer relating to the transfer of assets and liabilities from the Fund to the New Scheme.  Clause 2.3 provides, in part:

“Subject to receipt of the Assets under clause 3, the Receiving Trustees and the Receiving Scheme Employer agree that the Receiving Scheme [ie the New Scheme] shall, with effect on and from the Transfer Date [30 December 2005], admit those of the Transferring Members who are not already members of the Receiving Scheme to membership of the Receiving Scheme and grant benefits to each Transferring Member as set out in the relevant Announcement …”
30. Clause 5, under the heading “DISCHARGE” says:

“Following completion of the transfer of Assets to the Receiving Trustees under clause 3 above, no Beneficiary shall be entitled to any pension or other benefit under the Transferring Scheme” 
31. Pursuant to Clause 7, the Transferring Scheme Employer [ie the Fund Employer] agreed to indemnify the Transferring Trustees [ie the Trustees] as follows:

“7.1
Subject to clauses 7.2 and 7.3, the Transferring Scheme Employer hereby agrees to indemnify the Transferring Trustees against all actions, proceedings accounts, damages, demands, costs, expenses, claims and liabilities (“Claims”) which they may sustain, incur or pay in their capacity as trustees of the Transferring Scheme which are, or arise from, claims founded on allegations that the making of this deed, or its implementation, or any bona fide receipt or transfer of property or payment of money under it, constituted negligence, fraud or other breach of trust on the part of the Transferring Trustees.
7.2
The indemnity in clause 7.1 shall not apply to the extent that the Transferring Trustees are otherwise entitled to reimbursement (which the Transferring Trustees shall, at the Transferring Scheme Employer’s request, seek to obtain) for any such Claim by any other person or from any other source.

7.3
The indemnity in clause 7.1 shall not apply to the extent that any such Claim incurred or suffered by a Transferring Trustee is caused by any failure on his part to comply with this deed or be actions involving his own personal and wilful dishonesty and shall not apply to the extent that the Transferring Trustee is indemnified under an insurance policy.  

7.4
If the Transferring Trustees become aware of any claim or proceeding or any threat of a claim or proceeding being made in respect of any such Claim, they will give notice of it to the Transferring Scheme Employer as soon as is reasonably practicable, together with all information in their possession which is relevant.  The Transferring Scheme Employer will have the sole conduct of any such claim or proceeding and the Transferring Trustees will then give the Transferring Scheme Employer all such assistance as the Transferring Scheme Employer reasonably requires and the Transferring Trustees will be indemnified by the Transferring Scheme Employer as to all costs and expenses which they may reasonably incur in so doing.”
32. Clause 9 deals with disclosure of benefits and paragraph 9.2 says:

“9.2
The Transferring Trustees confirm that, subject to clause 9.3 [relates to equalisation of GMP benefits and is not relevant here], they are aware of no matters that have occurred that are likely to give rise to a claim under the terms of clause 7 of this deed (but so that, apart from any failure to disclose in personal conscious bad faith, no such matter shall qualify the indemnities given under this deed) and that there are no claims (including complaints to the Pensions Ombudsman or references to the Pensions Regulator), other than routine claims for benefits, outstanding, pending or threatened from or in respect of the Transferring Members and relating to any act, omission or other matters arising out of or in connection with the provision of benefits for the Transferring Members under the Transferring Scheme.”
33. The Announcements referred to were issued on 28 November 2005, and informed members of the proposed transfer without members’ consent.  Two forms of the Announcement were issued (in very similar terms), one to deferred members and the other to pensioner members.  About benefits in the New Scheme, both versions of the Announcement said:
“The benefits that you (and your dependants) will receive from [the New Scheme] will be identical to those that you would have received in the [Fund].”

34. Mr Hodgson is shown on the schedule attached to the Deed of Transfer as a deferred pensioner.  

35. The New Trustees said that they were unaware of Mr Hodgson’s complaint here (which had not been disclosed as a claim pursuant to clause 9.2 as set out in paragraph 32 above).  The New Trustees (whose Chairman had been the Chairman of the Trustees) pointed out that they had not had an opportunity to consider Mr Hodgson’s concerns, so this office’s investigation was suspended to allow the matter to be considered by the New Trustees under their IDRP.  

36. At both stages 1 and 2 Mr Hodgson’s complaints were rejected.  In giving their stage 2 decision, by letter dated 28 June 2007, the New Trustees said that they had considered three questions:

· Is the New Scheme able to pay Mr Hodgson an IHER pension?

· Were the Trustees’ decisions in accordance with the Fund Rules?

· Is there any evidence that the Group Pensions Manager was biased?
37. On the first issue, the New Trustees agreed with the first stage decision maker that, under the Rules of the New Scheme (Rule 11.2), an IHER pension could only be granted to an active member, which Mr Hodgson no longer was.  On the transfer of assets and liabilities from the Fund to the New Scheme, the Trustees had warranted that there were no claims outstanding or threatened as at the date of the Transfer Deed, which would have included Mr Hodgson’s ongoing dispute with the Trustees.  It was therefore unclear whether any liability in respect of Mr Hodgson’s IHER pension should be paid for out of the Fund assets or those of the New Scheme.  The New Trustees suggested that this would probably have to be the subject of litigation between the Fund and the New Scheme.  
38. The New Trustees went on to say that they had not considered the question further on the basis that the New Trustees considered that the Trustees’ decision to stop payment was in accordance with the Fund Rules.  The New Trustees said that the Trustees were permitted by the proviso to Rule 3.2 (and arguably obliged) to stop an IHER pension in payment if they considered that recipient’s health was such that he was either able to resume employment with his previous employer or carry out other suitable gainful employment.  The New Trustees agreed that the decision to stop Mr Hodgson’s pension, with backdated effect, may not have been in accordance with the power contained in Rule 3.2, but this had been remedied by the payment (with interest) later made to Mr Hodgson.

39. About the Blankenship report, the New Trustees considered that commissioning that report was “perhaps the best course open” to the Trustees.  There was conflicting evidence and the report was designed, not merely to describe Mr Hodgson’s symptoms, but to make an objective evaluation of his capacity to work.  The Trustees noted that the Fund Rules did not require the evidence on which the Trustees decided to withdraw an IHER pension to be given by a registered medical practitioner but, in any event, the Evaluator was a Chartered Physiotherapist and the GOHS, who confirmed the analysis of Mr Hodgson’s condition set out in the Blankenship’s report, was a registered doctor.  
40. The New Trustees concluded that there was no evidence that the Group Pensions Manager was biased, or that he improperly influenced the Trustees’ decision not to continue payment of Mr Hodgson’s ill health retirement pension beyond 25 September 2000.

41. Mr Hodgson remained unhappy and wanted this office’s investigation to resume.  He submitted a copy letter from the Department for Work and Pensions, dated 12 April 2007, advising that his Disability Living Allowance would increase from £85.10 to £88.15 a week from 11 April 2007.  That sum was made up of £43.15 for help with personal care, and £45 for help with getting around.  Mr Hodgson had been awarded that benefit from 16 January 1996 “indefinitely”.   
42. Subsequently the New Trustees instructed Dickinson Dees, solicitors, who cited several cases in support of their contention that it would not be open to me to direct the reinstatement of Mr Hodgson’s ill-health pension.  
· In Edge v Pensions Ombudsman [1999] 4 All ER 456 it was held that, if the trustees in that case were entitled to take into account certain matters, then it was for the trustees and not the Ombudsman to decide what weight those matters should be given.  
· The test for perversity was set out in Harris v Shuttleworth [1995] OPLR 79 which (referring to the principles laid down in Lee v Showmen’s Guild of Great Britain [1952] 2 QB 329) held that trustees must ask themselves the correct questions, direct themselves correctly in law and adopt a correct construction of the pension fund rules, and not arrive at a perverse decision, ie one which no reasonable body of trustees could reach, and must take into account all relevant but no irrelevant factors.  

· Safill Pension Fund v Curzon [2005] EWHC 293 (Ch) held that, if the medical evidence could admit of two possible conclusions, then the Courts and the Ombudsman may not interfere in trustees’ decisions.   

43. The New Trustees submitted that, although there was evidence that Mr Hodgson was not capable of work suitable for his circumstances, there was ample evidence to allow the Trustees (and the New Trustees) to conclude that sedentary work would be suitable for Mr Hodgson’s circumstances.  The Blankenship evaluation demonstrated that sedentary work was suitable for Mr Hodgson, which accorded with Dr Lloyd’s opinions that it was likely that Mr Hodgson “would be capable of some work (avoiding heavy manual work)” (December 1994) and “Mr Hodgson was capable of work” (7 August 2002).  Dr Sanderson also concluded, in January 1995, that Mr Hodgson “might at some stage become fit for employment in some capacity either in a sedentary job or light manual work”.  Although Mr Stahl in his report (January 1996) stated that he could see no prospect of Mr Hodgson recovering to a degree which would render him capable of manual work, there is no suggestion that Mr Hodgson would never be capable of lighter work.  
44. As neither the Trustees nor the New Trustees asked themselves irrelevant questions, failed to ask the right questions or misconstrued the applicable rules, the decision (to suspend Mr Hodgson’s ill health pension) does not fall within the judicially approved definition of perversity and it would be wrong in law to conclude that that decision was perverse.  On that basis the decision to withdraw Mr Hodgson’s ill-health benefits is for the Trustees and the Trustees alone. 
CONCLUSIONS
Stopping pension payment at 13 September 1999

45. Clearly the decision of the Trustees to stop Mr Hodgson’s ill-health pension from the date of the Blankenship evaluation was wrong. The Trustees have acknowledged their error and apologised to Mr Hodgson for it. They have also paid him a further pension totalling £3,645 plus interest. 

46. The Trustees’ handling of Mr Hodgson’s complaint about payment of his pension under the IDRP fell short of statutory requirements. I find that there was maladministration by the Trustees. The delays and the incorrect decision can both be seen as an injustice to Mr Hodgson and I make a direction for a modest consolatory payment to reflect this.  
Suspension of pension payment

47. I now turn to the main part of Mr Hodgson’s complaint: that the Trustees had wrongly decided to suspend his ill-health pension. In coming to their decision, the Trustees relied substantially on the results of the Blankenship evaluation that took place in September 1999. Clearly, each party has substantially different views of the merits or otherwise of the Blankenship system. Based on the functional capacity evaluation and the GOHS’s views (who Mr Hodgson states he has never seen), the Trustees contend that there was objective evidence from the test to demonstrate that Mr Hodgson was capable of a return to some work. 

48. I note from the Fund Rules that, where the Trustees decide to review an ill health pension, they may require the Member to submit medical evidence at such intervals as they determine. In reviewing Mr Hodgson’s ill health pension, and coming to the decision to suspend it, the Trustees have relied mainly on evidence that they have obtained rather than that provided by Mr Hodgson. Mr Hodgson’s GP wrote a number of letters to the Trustees, expressing his view that Mr Hodgson’s condition and level of pain continued to deteriorate, and he remained unfit for any work. The evidence suggests that his comments were given so little weight in the decision making process and in the IDRP, as to have been effectively disregarded. 

49. The New Trustees have referred (see paragraph 42) to the approach taken by the Courts when considering whether trustees (or other decision makers) have exercised their discretionary powers correctly and whether the decision reached can be regarded as perverse.   As the New Trustees have stated, one of the factors which the Courts will consider is whether all relevant factors have been taken into account.    I have concluded, in this case, that the GP’s evidence, which I consider was relevant, was effectively disregarded. It follows that the decision reached can be regarded as perverse.
50. I can see why the Trustees, and those advising them, could be attracted to a machine or a procedure, such as that used by Blankenship, which purports to show whether a person is making maximum effort or is seeking to exaggerate their symptoms. However, in seeking new “medical evidence” on which to review a member’s condition, I have doubt that a report such as the Blankenship report is, on its own, sufficient to show that the member’s condition has improved such that he or she is no longer entitled to an ill health pension.  Certainly, the original evidence held by the Trustees relating to Mr Hodgson’s ill health application, was not overly optimistic that his condition would improve.  Insofar as the question of whether it was appropriate to primarily rely on a physiotherapist’s report, it may be that a Chartered Physiotherapist comes within the definition of a “medically qualified clinician” as claimed by the Trustees, but this is not a requirement of the Rules and is, to all intents and purposes, irrelevant.  In the context of gathering medical evidence in relation to the Fund, I believe that such evidence would normally be provided by a doctor, not a member of an ancillary medical profession.  The decision to grant ill health retirement was (eventually) made after considering opinions from specialist orthopaedic surgeons.  Insofar as later specialist opinion has been considered, it seems to have been discounted on the advice of the GOHS.  He may be well qualified in the field of occupational health, but decision makers are faced with a dilemma where such a doctor expresses a view about the opinions of specialists which relate to the area of their own specialism. The wise course in such a situation is for the decision maker to seek a further specialist opinion as to the diagnosis and prognosis relevant to that specialism 

51. That still leaves the Trustees with the need to decide, in the light of such opinions, whether the member is capable of suitable gainful employment. I cannot avoid the conclusion that the decision of the Trustees in this case is so wholly against the weight of the evidence (bearing in mind that the GOHS had not himself examined Mr Hodgson) as to be regarded as perverse.  As the New Trustees reached the same conclusion on the same evidence in the IDRP, it follows that their decision must also be regarded as perverse.
52. As to the New Trustees’ argument that the weight that attaches to a particular piece of evidence is a matter for them, not me, to some extent I agree.  But consideration as to whether a decision was perverse necessarily involves an examination of the evidence taken into account in reaching the decision.  To approach the matter otherwise would mean that an obviously unreasonable decision could not be overturned, provided that the decision maker was able to point to some evidence, no matter how weak, supporting the conclusion reached.  In any event, I have concluded that relevant material was, in effect, disregarded, which is clearly a flaw in the decision making process.  
53. In Safill Mr Justice Park itemised the medical evidence before the trustees before concluding (agreeing with the Ombudsman’s determination):
“In my opinion, on the medical materials which the Trustees had before them the only tenable conclusion was that Mr Curzon’s ‘physical injury or ill-health [was] likely to incapacitate him permanently or indefinitely from doing his ordinary work’.  The medical materials, when carefully considered and properly understood, simply do not provide a basis for the argument sought to be advanced ...”
54. In my view, much the same can be said in this case.  I am not persuaded, that the evidence before the Trustees and the New Trustees, properly considered and construed, was such that there was a tenable basis for concluding that Mr Hodgson’s condition had improved, such that he was capable of suitable gainful employment.  
55. My powers are contained in section 151 of the Pensions Schemes Act 1993, subsection (2) of which provides:

“Where the Pensions Ombudsman [or his Deputy] makes a determination under this Part … he may direct [any person responsible for the management of the scheme to which the complaint or reference relates] to take, or refrain from taking, such steps as he may specify ….”

56. In Safill (paragraph 36) Mr Justice Park, referring to Lord Glidewell’s judgment in Harris v Lord Shuttleworth, said that a decision of trustees acting within the limits set out in that case (paraphrased above in paragraph 42) could not be overturned by the courts (or me), continuing:

“One of ‘those limits’ was that trustees must not arrive at a perverse decision.  It follows that, if trustees arrive at a perverse decision, they have not acted within the limits, and their decision can be overturned by the courts or, now, by the Ombudsman.  In my judgment this was a case of that nature, and therefore the Ombudsman acted entirely correctly in overturning the decision of the Trustees that Mr Curzon did not qualify …. to receive an incapacity pension.”
57. NHS Pension Scheme v Suggett [2006] EWCA Civ 10 was an appeal, first to the High Court and then the Court of Appeal against a determination by the Ombudsman that the Agency had misdirected itself when refusing a claim by Mrs Suggett for Permanent Injury Benefits.  The Ombudsman remitted Mrs Suggett’s claim to the NHS Pensions Agency for reconsideration and gave directions as to how the Agency should deal with the matter.  The Agency appealed, claiming, inter alia, that it was not open to the Ombudsman to make a direction which restricted the NHS Pensions Agency’s discretion to appoint a medical adviser of its own choice.  The Agency had used, at various stages of the appeal procedure, three medical advisers from the same company, Schlumberger.  The Court of Appeal declined to interfere with the Ombudsman’s direction that the Agency appoint a medical practitioner with no association with the medical advisers previously involved to reconsider Mrs Suggett’s application.  
58. Lord Justice Gage (paragraph 44) said:

“In my judgment, there are a number of factors of general application to the exercise by the Ombudsman of his discretion to make a direction.  Firstly it is common ground that the discretionary power of the Ombudsman to give directions is not limited to cases where it is proved either maladministration has occurred or there is a risk of maladministration occurring.  However secondly, the discretion is clearly circumscribed in that an Ombudsman cannot direct the Agency to do that which it has no power to do, or refrain from doing something which it is legally obliged to do.  Thirdly, in making a direction the Ombudsman must act judicially so as not unreasonably to fetter the discretion of the Agency.  Fourthly, in cases such as the instant one, the Ombudsman can legitimately take into account as a factor the perception of bias and unfairness even though there may be no actual bias or unfairness.”
59. The Court of Appeal held that the circumstances of that case were such that the perception of fairness and independence required a doctor from outside Schlumberger’s organisation to deal with the re-consideration of Mrs Suggett’s claim.
60. I mention Suggett because, in the present case, the Chairman of the New Trustees was formerly the Chairman of the Trustees.  I can well understand Mr Hodgson’s concern that the New Trustees would simply endorse the Trustees’ earlier decision, which was the outcome.  Although I do not say that the Chairman is biased, I can see, as in Suggett, that there is a perception of bias and unfairness which I can legitimately take into account and which would require Mr Hodgson’s case to be considered without the Chairman of the New Trustees’ involvement.  

61. I have considered whether to remit the matter for further consideration by the New Trustees but, bearing in mind the history of this matter and my conclusion that previous decisions have been perverse, I have decided that to do so is unlikely to result in a just decision being made and have instead made a direction that Mr Hodgson’s pension should be restored.  
62. The New Trustees have suggested that, if there is a liability to pay Mr Hodgson’s IHER pension, where such liability falls could be the subject of litigation between the Fund and the New Scheme.  Whilst I can understand that the New Trustees consider the Trustees failed to comply with Clause 9.2 of the Deed of Transfer, Clause 5 of that Deed makes it clear that Mr Hodgson has no entitlement to any pension or benefit under the Fund.  His entitlement has been transferred to the New Scheme and liability for payment of his benefits rests with the New Scheme.  If the New Scheme Trustees consider that there is a right of action against the Trustees arising from the failure to comply with Clause 9.2, then that is a matter between them and is not Mr Hodgson’s concern.    
The Group Pensions Manager
63. From the information submitted to my office, I have found no evidence that the Group Pensions Manager had a personal vendetta or was biased against Mr Hodgson.

DIRECTION
64. The New Trustees should within twenty eight days of this determination make arrangements with the New Scheme for reinstatement (as from 26 September 2000) of Mr Hodgson’s IHER pension.  
65. The New Trustees should also pay interest on each pension instalment from the date payment fell due to the date of payment, such interest being simple interest calculated at the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks applicable to sterling deposits. 

66. The New Trustees shall pay to Mr Hodgson £250 as compensation for injustice suffered by him in consequence of maladministration as identified in paragraph 43 above.  
CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

1 October 2007

� The NHS Health Direct Online Encyclopaedia describes macular degeneration as: “a painless disorder that affects the macular, the central part of the retina in one or more usually both eyes, causing progressive loss of central and detailed vision. Affected people find it difficult to read, to recognize people or to drive. However, the area surrounding the macular is not affected so peripheral vision remains clear and sufferers can still move around fairly freely. Complete blindness never occurs from this disease.”
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